1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE

U.S. Department '
of Transportation Washington, DC 20590

Pipeline and Hazardous
Materials Safety
Administration

AUG 1 4 2017

Rob Berrier

Fleet Safety Manager

Jackson Energy/Capitol Distributing
3450 E. Commercial Court
Meridian, ID 83642

Reference No. 17-0048

Dear Mr. Berrier:

This letter is in response to your May 8, 2017, email requesting clarification of the Hazardous
Materials Regulations (HMR; 49 CFR Parts 171-180) applicable to the specification nameplate
requirements for a Department of Transportation (DOT) 400-series cargo tank. Specifically, you
provide a picture of a DOT-406 specification nameplate with a test pressure marking of “TEST
PRESSURE: 5” and ask if it meets the requirements of § 178.345-14(b)(4) even though the unit
of measure (i.e., psig) is not included on the nameplate.

The answer is yes. In accordance with § 178.345-14(b)(4), the corrosion resistant nameplate is
required to display the “cargo tank test pressure (Test P), in psig.” Because the unit of measure
is specified in the HMR, it is understood that the test pressure marking on the nameplate is in
psig. However, to avoid further frustration of shipments in the future, it is suggested that the unit
of measure be included on the nameplate for all applicable information, but it is not required.

I hope this information is helpful. Please contact us if we can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

Chief, Stand4rds Development
Standards and Rulemaking Division
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From: INFOCNTR (PHMSA)
Sent: Tuesday, May 09, 2017 4.01 PM
To: Hazmat Interps
Subject: FW: Interpretation request regulation 178.345-14(b)(3)
Attachments: beal.montana.noPSIG.JPG; SKMBT_22317050416170.pdf

Hi Shante/Alice,

Please submit this as a letter of interpretation. Eamonn spoke to a colleague of Mr. Barrier’s on this.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,
Jordan

From: Robert Berrier [mailto:Robert.Berrier@jacksonenergyco.com]
Sent: Monday, May 08, 2017 7:06 PM

To: PHMSA HM InfoCenter <PHMSAHMInfoCenter@dot.gov>
Subject: Interpretation request regulation 178.345-14(b)(3)

I would like to request an interpretation of 178.345-14(b)(3) reference having “PSIG” actuaily stamped on the name
plate. Our company received a violation on a tanker unit for this and we have never received a violation for this or heard
of this in over 20 years with over 45 tankers on the road. Please see attached violation and attached photo of the name
plate from the manufacturer.

| have spoken with two FMCSA DOT agents and they have not heard of this violation and | am curious if what we have
stamped (name plate from violation attached) would suffice. The pressure test is there.

Rob Berrier

Fleet Safety Manager

Jackson Energy / Capitol Distributing

(208) 888-6061 Office

(208) 800-2687 Cell

3450 E. Commercial Court

Meridian, ID 83642

E-Mail: Robert.Berrier@jacksonenergyco.com

wagkson,
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